

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MARCUS CASTER, LAKEISHA
CHESTNUT, BOBBY LEE DUBOSE,
BENJAMIN JONES, RODNEY ALLEN
LOVE, MANASSEH POWELL,
RONALD SMITH, and WENDELL
THOMAS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WES ALLEN, in his official capacity
as Alabama Secretary of State,

Defendant,

and

CHRIS PRINGLE and JIM
McCLENDON,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 2:21-CV-1536-AMM

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act provides a private right of action.	2
A. It is well established that Section 2 provides a private right of action.	2
B. The text of the VRA plainly provides private litigants a private cause of action.	8
C. Section 1983 provides Plaintiffs an independent basis to assert their Section 2 claim.	15
II. Plaintiffs have adequately stated a claim under Section 2.	18
CONCLUSION	22

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	4
<i>Ala. State Conf. of NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 949 F.3d 647 (11th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	17
<i>Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity, Inc v. Raffensperger</i> , 587 F. Supp 3d. 1222 (N.D. Ga. 2022).....	6
<i>Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:21-CV-05337, 2023 WL 7037537 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2023).....	5
<i>Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment</i> , 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Ark. United v. Thurston</i> , 626 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (W.D. Ark. 2022)	5
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	7
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	10
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	7
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	7

City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams,
544 U.S. 113 (2005).....17

Coca v. City of Dodge City,
669 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Kan. 2023).....5, 16

Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.,
555 U.S. 246 (2009).....14, 17

Ford v. Strange,
580 Fed. App’x 701 (11th Cir. 2014)4

Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Georgia,
No. 1:21-cv-05338, 2022 WL 18780945 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 26, 2022)10

Ga. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Georgia,
No. 1:21-CV-05338, 2023 WL 7093025 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2023).....5

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002).....8, 15, 16, 17

Halliburton Co v. Erica P. John Fund,
573 U.S. 258 (2014).....6

Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski,
599 U.S. 166 (2023).....16

Houston Lawyers Assoc. v. Att’y Gen. of Tex.,
501 U.S. 419 (1991).....7

Howard v. Augusta-Richmond County,
615 Fed. App’x 651 (11th Cir. 2015)11

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
544 U.S. 167 (2005).....14

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,
552 U.S. 130 (2008).....6

Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC,
576 U.S. 446 (2015).....6, 8

Kinetic Concepts, Inc. v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.,
601 F. Supp. 496 (N.D. Ga. 1985).....6

LULAC v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006).....7, 9

Mich. Welfare Rights Org. v. Trump,
600 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2022).....5

Mixon v. Ohio,
193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999)5

Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia,
517 U.S. 186 (1996).....3, 4

Perry v. Perez,
565 U.S. 388 (2012).....7

Perry-Bey v. City of Norfolk,
678 F. Supp. 2d 348 (E.D. Va. 2009)5

Robinson v. Ardoin,
605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022).....6

Robinson v. Ardoin,
86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)5, 6

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....4

Schwab v. Crosby,
451 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006)3, 4

Schwier v. Cox,
340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)12, 14, 16, 17

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996).....3, 10, 11

Shelby County v. Holder,
43 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2014).....11

Shelby County v. Lynch,
799 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....11

Shepard v. United States,
544 U.S. 13 (2005).....6

Singleton v. Merrill,
582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022).....3, 6, 19

Stone v. Allen,
No. 2:21-cv-1531-AMM, 2024 WL 578578 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 13,
2024)19, 22

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....7, 19

Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians v. Jaeger,
No. 3:22-CV-22, 2022 WL 2528256 (D.N.D. July 7, 2022).....16, 17

United States v. Arias,
400 Fed. App'x 546 (11th Cir. 2010)18

Veasey v. Perry,
29 F. Supp. 3d 896 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....5

Vote.Org v. Callanen,
89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)12, 16

Watson v. United States,
552 U.S. 74 (2007).....7

Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass'n,
496 U.S. 498 (1990).....14

Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment & Hous. Auth.,
479 U.S. 418 (1987).....14

Statutes

34 U.S.C. § 12601(a)–(b).....9

42 U.S.C. § 198315

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)8

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)13

52 U.S.C. §10302(a)10, 11

52 U.S.C. § 10308(f).....12

52 U.S.C. § 10310(e)11

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 94-295.....7, 11
